

Restoring hope, transforming lives.

Terms and Conditions

- By entering the draw ("the Draw") you are agreeing to these terms and conditions.
- The Draw is operated by Mercy Ministries UK of Cragg Royd, Lowertown, Oxenhope, Keighley BD22 9JE ("the Promoter").

Eligibility to enter

- · In order to make a valid entry into the Draw, entrants must enter as an individual using their legal name.
- Individuals are entitled to enter the Draw once without being required to pay. Submitting further entries to the Draw requires a donation to be made for each additional entry. The Promoter's website contains full details of how to enter for free and by making a donation.
- · You may only enter the Draw if you are a resident of the United Kingdom or the Isle of Man.
- Employees, current Freelancers, Consultants and Board members of The Promoter, Mercy Isle of Man or Mercy Beyond, as well as their close blood relatives or spouse/partner are not permitted to enter.
- The Draw is only open to over 18's.
- In entering the Draw, you confirm that you are eligible to do so and eligible to claim the Prize.

How to enter

- The Draw opens at 0:00AM on 01.05.21 and closes at 0:00AM on 01.12.21. Late entries will not be accepted.
- Entries will only be accepted online [via the Official Mercy UK website [mercyuk.org/dreamcar].
- The Promoter will not accept responsibility if contact details provided by an entrant are incomplete, illegible or inaccurate.

The prize

- The prize is a brand new unregistered Isuzu D-MAX 1.9 V-CROSS ("the Prize")
- The Promoter's use of particular brands as prizes does not imply any affiliation with or endorsement of such brands.
- If the Promoter does not raise the expected funds by the Draw closing date, the Draw will still go ahead as stated. The Draw is not subject to minimum funds raised.

[PTO]



Restoring hope, transforming lives.

- The winner will be drawn at random, by a third-party company [Church Insight LTD], not associated with the Promoter, using specially designed software to randomly select the winner.
- The Prize is non-exchangeable, non-transferable and no cash alternatives will be offered.
- The Promoter is not responsible for providing car insurance, road tax or any other cost associated with the Prize.
- The Promoter reserves the right to substitute the Prize with another prize of equal or higher value if circumstances beyond its control make it necessary to do so.

Winner announcement

- The Draw will take place on 04.12.21 at 12 noon via Facebook Live, Instagram Live and will be broadcast on Konnect Radio. Winner will be notified after 04.12.21 via email, phone call or letter AND on the Promoter's competition webpage OR social media platforms.
- The Promoter will attempt to contact the winner by email up to two times and by phone call up to three times. If contact cannot be made after 14 days, the Promoter reserves the right to choose and notify a new winner.
- The decision of the Promoter regarding any aspect of the Draw is final and binding and no correspondence will be entered into about it.

Claiming the prize

- The winner will have 14 days from the date they were notified of winning to claim the Prize by attending the Promoter's premises. The Promoter will not be responsible for delivering the Prize to the winner.
- If a winner does not claim the Prize within 14 days, they will lose their right to the Prize [unless other arrangements have been made between the winner and the Promoter].
- The Prize will only be released to the winner on receipt by the Promoter of proof of age and identification documentation from the winner.
- The Promoter will arrange for transfer of ownership documentation for the Prize to be submitted to DVLA.
- The winner Is responsible for insuring the Prize and paying for it to be covered by road tax from the point of its collection.
- The winner Is solely responsible for all taxes (If applicable) In relation to receipt of the Prize.

[PTO]



Restoring hope, transforming lives.

Data protection and publicity

- Entrants consent to any personal information they provide in entering the Draw being used by the Promoter for the purposes of administering the Draw.
- Subject to their express consent, a winner may be requested to participate in any publicity related to the Draw, which may include the publication of their name and photograph in any media.
- All personal information shall be used in accordance with the Promoter's Data Protection Policy which can be found <u>HERE</u> or https://www.mercyuk.org/privacy-notice

Limitation of Liability

- The Promoter does not accept any liability for any damage, loss, injury or disappointment suffered by any entrant as a result of either participating in the Draw or winning the Prize.
- The Draw and these terms and conditions will be governed by English law and any disputes will be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of England and Wales.

28.04.21